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. Collins:
We are enclosing herewith the signed bound copy of the ""South Carolina Retirement

stem Report of the Actuary on the Twenty-Ninth Valuation Prepared as of
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June 30, 1980."

Very truly yours,

GEORGE B. BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.
%ﬂ/]{ ﬂ/YJ %4‘7,3(‘
Thomas J. {ayanaugh, F.S.AL/

Consulting Actuary
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INSULTANTS

State Budget and Control Board
South Carolina Retirement System
Columbia, South Carolina 29211

Gentlemen:

We transmit herew
ol

ith our report on the twenty-ninth actuarial valuation of
the South Carolina R .

etirement System, prepared as of June 30, 1980

As a result of Board action and legislative changes in 1980, several items
affecting the operation of the System should be noted. First, no valuation
was performed as of June 30, 1979 because of a special projection study done
in its place. Second, the Board adopted new assumptions effective June 30,
1979. Finally, 2 post-retirement increase special fund was established by
legislation to cover all cost~of-living benefit adjustments granted after
lune 30. 1981. The diversion of .30 per cent of compensation to this fund

June SV,
. [ 3P

effective July 1, 1981 was taken into account if this valuation.

sonable, and represent

7

The actuarial assumptions are, in the aggregate, rea

ocur best estimate of anticipated experience under the System. The actuarial
cost method utilized is the projected benefit method with level percentage
entry age normal cost and open-end accrued liability. This cost method is
specifically recognized as an acceptable method by the Employee Retirement
Income Security Act of 1974. The current assets applicable to the System
were supplied by the Retirement System office. They are valued at adjusted

amortized cost.

In our opinion, the Schedule of Valuation Results included in this report
correctly presents the condition of the South Carolina Retirement System
as to those benefits which are funded on an actuarial reserve basis.

a subsidiary of Buck Consultants, Inc.
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The valuation indicates that for Class One employers the totai contribution
rate payable, exclusive of the pre-retirement death benefit, may be continued
at 3.50 per cent of earnable compensation, and for Ciass Two empioyers the
contribution rates, exclusive of the pre-retirement death benefit, may be

continued at 6.80 per cent of earnable compensation by the State and 5.95

- per cent of earnable compensation by other employers. In addition, the contri-

bution rates of participating employers shouid be continued at .30 per cent

of payroll to provide the pre-retirement death benefits.

The valuation included sufficient reserves to cover o

living increase of L per cent per annum commencing Ju
dance with Section 61-128 of the act.

ne tifetime cost-of-
1

1
y 1, 1980, in accor-

We trust that the report is in satisfactory form for use by the Board.

Respectfully submitted,

GEORGE 97 BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.
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Thomas J. Caxapaugh, F.S.A

Consulting Actuary (;/I

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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REPORT ON AN ACTUARTAL VALUATI
SOUTH CAROL INA RETIREMENT SY
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 19
L

SECTION | - SUMMARY OF PRINCIPA

1. For convenience of reference, the principal results of the valuation and a

Number of retired members and
beneficiaries

19,960

compar ison with the preceding val on's results are summarized below:
Valuation Date : 6/30/80 : 6/30/78
Number of active members: : :
Men : 52,326 : 51,596
Women : 88,563 82,236
Total : 140,889 133,832
Annual earnable compensation of : :
active members during year: : :
Men : S 712y7279129 : § 575, 916 967
Women : 502,491,868 679,258,128
Total . $1,615,218,997 : $1,255,175,095
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Unfunded accrued liability (UAL) $ 458,637,583 $ 445,770,567

Unfunded accrued liab|l|ty contribu-

I Annual retirement allowances : $ 78,924 :$ 60,048,573
Assets for valuation purposes : $1,780,539,829 : $1,363,722,408
Normal contribution as per cent of :
compensation: :
Class One Service : 2.11% 1.80%
Class Two Service: :
State : 2.98 h.12
Others : 2.49 3.34

tion as per cent of payroll*
Class One Service : 1.39% 1.70%
Cilass Two Service: :
State : 3.82 2.68
Others : 3.46 2.61
Unfunded accrued liability liquidation:
period (years) : 12 23-1/2
Number of cost-of-living increases :
to be granted after valuation date
included in UAL : 1 1
Pre-retirement death benefit :
contribution as per cent of payroll .30% .30%

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
»
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
»
.
.
.
.
.
.
v
.
.
.
.
.
.
»
*
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
-
.
.
.
.
.
.

STrcludes .30% to be diverted to Sost-retirement increase special fund
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effective July 1, 1981,
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2. Comments on the valuation results as of June 30, 1980 are given in Section

-
1)
3
Q
-

further discussion of the contribution levels is set out in Section
deferred retirement allowance from 15 years of service to 5 years of

3, Schedule B of this report outlines the full set of actuarial assumptions
and method employed. The results of this valuation reflect the change in
assumptions adopted by the Board. These changes consisted of an increase
in the valuation interest rate from 5-1/4% to 7% and a strengthening of the
assumed rates of salary increase. The provisions of the System are

E V. The amendment, effective June 4, 1979, lowering the eligibility for a
|

summarized in Schedule C.

SECTION |1 - MEMBERSHIP DATA

————

1. In order to obtain the aggregate Jiabilities and assets on account of

members of the System as of June 30, 1980, data were needed with respect to

i each active member and beneficiary of the System and also with respect to

l terminations during the valuation year. The data with respect to both

active and terminated members and beneficiaries were furnished to the

r actuary by the Retirement System office on a magnetic tape.

2. From the data, tabulations were made showing as of June 30, 1980 the ndmber
and annual earnable compensation of active members classified by age and
years of service and the number and retirement allowances of retired
members and beneficiaries on the roll as of June 30, 1980 classified by

age. These tabulations are presented in Schedule D.

3., The following table shows the number of active members of the Retirement

System together with earnable compensation as of June 30, 1980.

mmu—mm—. oy

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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TABLE i

‘ARNABLE COMPENSATION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS
AS OF JUNE 30, 1980

: TOTAL : __TEACHERS EMPLOYEES

: Earnable
Number :Compensation _

GROUP H Earnable : + Earnable
: Number : Compensation Number: Compensation

. .
.

4 ee v se e v e

s s o

Men i 52,326 :$ 712,727,129 :12,529 :$ 169,615,033 :39,797 :3 543,112,096
Women : 88,563 : 902,491,868 :46,924 : 480,088,683 :41,639 : 422,403,185
; 81,436 :$ 965,515,281

Total:140,889 :$1,615,218,997 159,453 :$ 649,703,716 :

- . .
13 . . .

There are in addition 28,036 inactive members and 52,945 active
members not on the payroll as of the valuation date. The results of
the valuation were adjusted to take these members into account.

4. The following table shows the number and annual amount of retirement allow-
ances payable to retired members and to beneficiaries of deceased retired

and active members as of June 30, 1980.

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.




TABLE |1

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF
RETIRED MEMBERS AND BENEFICIARIES ON THE ROLL

AS OF JUNE 30, 1980

TOTAL ANNUAL

GROUP . NUMBER : RETIREMENT
: _ :  ALLOWANCES
Service Retirements

eachers: H R
Men : 1,884 @ $ 8,077,642
Women : 9,430 : 33,759,880

Employees: : ‘ :
Men : b,143 15,424,754
Women : 3,]38 : 9,155’791'
Total : 18,595 : $ 66,418,070

Disability Retirements

Teachers: : :
Men 265 : $ 1,099,403
Women 860 ’,067,?h?

Employees: : :
Men : 1,010 : 3,160,666
Women : 529 : 1,544,462
Total 2,664 : § 8,871,874

.
.

Beneficiaries of Deceased Retired Members

Men
Women

Grand Total : 22,833

nd ’l_\‘ct= ve Mpmhﬂl"ﬂ

. .
. .

: 181 ¢ $ 415,874
. 1,393 : 3,218,406
: 1,57k 3§ 3,63h,280

e 40 we

$ 78,924,224

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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SECTION Itl - ASSETS

The amounts of the present assets taken into account in this valuation are at
book value. The values of the assets were taken from a statement furnished by
the Director of the System and exclude reserve assets creditable to the Group

Life Insurance Fund for pre-retirement lump sum death benefits.
included in the valuation are the assets of the employee annuity savings fund-
which represent the accumulated contributions of members togethef with interest

thereon. As of June 30, 1980, these assets amounted to $516,679,204.

Also included in the valuation are the assets of the employer annuity accumula-

Co
1]
=
[« %
-h
-
O

tion fund to which the contributions made by employers are credite

which are paid all benefits on account of retired members and their benefi-

ciaries. The assets of the accumulation fund amounted to $1,263,860

June 30, 1980.

SECTION 1V - COMMENTS ON THE VALUA

Schedule A of this report contains the resuits O
present and prospective assets and liabilities O
1980. The following comments on the valuation are pertinent:

The schedule shows that the System has ac garial liabilities of
$3,911,874,139, of which $653,183,603 is for the prospective benefits
payable on account of present retired members and beneficiaries,
$3,239,473,852 is for the prospective benefits payable on account of
present active and inactive members, and $19,216,684 is the reserve
required to provide one additional lifetime cost-of-living increase
of L4 per cent per annum commencing July 1, 1980. Against these
liabilities, the System has present assels of $1,780,539,829 and
anticipated future contributions by members of $1,094,364,003 leaving
a balance of $1,036,970,307 to be provided by future contributions of
the employers. Of this amount, $578,332,724 represents the present
value of normal contr butions by the employers and the balance of
$458,637,583 represents the present value of accrued liability
contributions.

S

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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The retirement act provides that the contributions of employers shall
consist of a normal contribution to cover the liability on account of
service currently rendered and an accrued liability contribution on

d a
account of liabilities for past service which are not covered by
present asseis.

The following es of contribution are payable by employers exclusive of the

rate required for the pre-r etirement lump sum death benefit:

: For Class One employers, the total employer contribution rate may be
;i continued at 3.50 per cent of earnable compensation of which 2.11 per
] cent is attributable to the normal contribution and 1.39 per cent is
ii attributable to the accrued liability contribution for the period
) July 1, 1980 to June 30, 1981. It was assumed that, effective July 1,

i 1981, 30percentofcompensat1onwou¥dbed|vertedtothenewpost retire-
£ ment increase special fund. This diversion would reduce the accrued
?‘ liability contrlbutaon rate to 1.09 per cent effective July 1, 1981.

For Class Two employers, the total contribution rates may be con-
tinued at 6.80 per cent payable by the State and 5. 95 per cent by the

other Class Two employers. Of the total rates, 2.98 per cent and 2.49
per cent are attributable to normal contrtbuttons of the State and
other employers, respectively. The accrued liability rates are

therefore 3.82 per cent for the State and 3. 46 per cent for other

employers for the period July 1, 1980 to June 30, 1981. 1t was

assumed that, effective July 1, 1981, .30 per cent of compensation
would be diverted to the new post retirement increase special fund.
This diversion would reduce the accrued liabiltity contribution rates
to 3.52 per cent for the State and 3.16 per cent for other employers
effective July 1, 1981. On this basis it is antic

i
accrued llablllty of $458,637,583 shown in the valuation balance

§ sheet will be liquidated within a period of 12 years from the valua-

§ tion date.

? The rate necessary to provide the pre-retirement lump sum th benefit on a

% one-year term cost basis may be continued at .30 per cent of earnable compensa-

| tion on the bas of the valuation, and in view of the development of reserve
assets of $11,322,258 creditable to the Group Life Insurance Fund. Employers

tirement Death Benefit Program should contribute .30

LJECo LI Bl

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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The following table gives the rates of contribution payable by employers, as

determined on the basis of the present valuation.
RATES OF : CLASS. CLASS TWO
CONTRIBUTION :  ONE : :

: :+ State : Others

Normatl . 2.11% : 2.98% : 2.49%
Accrued Liability . 1.39% : 3.82% : 3.h6*

Pre-retirement Death Benefit : .30 ¢ .30 ¢ .30
Total . 3.80% : 7.10% : 6.25%

#Reduced by .30% effective July 1, 1981.

SECTION VI - VALUATION BASIS

The valuation of the Retirement System was made on the basis of the rates of
separation and mortality tables in effect since June 11, 1974 and a salary scale
and interest rate of 7% adopted by the Board on April 8, 1980. An outline of the

o

actuarial assumptions and method employed is presented in Scheduie B.

George B, Buck Consulting Actuaties, Inc.
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SCHEDULE A

RESULTS OF THE VALUATION AS OF JUNE 30, 19

Actuarial Liabilities

Present value of prospective benefits payable
in respect of:

Present retired members and beneficiaries

(a)

Present active and inactive m

Total actuarial liabilities

£ Denoman 4+ 4
T Firospecuive

Cent of Future Compensation

Service
Service:
Service:

One
Two

Two

{(a) Class
(b) Class
{(c) Class

tat
the

[

Q w
-

S

Present Value of Future Normal Contributions By

Employers At

(a) 2.11% = (6)(a) x 2.11
(b) 2.98% = (6)(b) x 2.98
{c) 2.49% = (6)(c) x 2.49
(d) Total

Present Value of Accrued Liability Contributions
By Employers = (5) - (7)(d)

Accrued Liability Rates (effective 7/1/81)

(a) Class One Service
(b) Class Two Service: State
(c) Class Two Service: Others

Accrued Liability Liquidation Period

Pre-Retirement Death Benefit Contribution Rate

George B. Buck Consuiting Acluaries, Inc.
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$1,036,970,307

$ 1,152,707
172,186,088
25,215,249

$ 2,432,212
513,114,542
62,785,970

$ 578 y332, 721*

$ 458,637,583



SCHEDULE 8

OUTL INE OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHOD

INTEREST RATE: 7% per annum, compounded annually.

SEPARATIONS FROM SERVICE AND SALARY INCREASES: Representative values of the
assumed annual rates of separation and annual rates of salary increase are as
follows:
Annual Rate of
With- Disa-  Service With- Disa~- Service
Age drawal Death bility Retirement drawal Death bility Retirement

Men Teachers Women Teachers
20 11.11% . 04% .01% 13.79% .03% .02%
25 9.97 .05 .01 12.83 .03 .03
30 7.91 .08 .02 9.12 .04 .04
35 6.06 .12 .03 5.61 .06 . Ob
4o 4,67 .18 .06 3.43 .08 .07
L5 3.67 .25 N 2.33 .13 12
50 2.83 .35 .20 4,00% 1.74 .20 .20 4,00%
55 2.03 .50 .34 5.50 1.18 .29 .35 6.00
60 .70 .59 7.50 45 .61 8.00
64 .92 . 94 20.00 .66 .82 35.00
With- Disa-  Service
drawal Death bility Retirement Salary Increase
Employees Teachers and Employees
20 11.11% .07% .04% 11.31%
25 9.97 .09 .0k 10.40
30 7.9 1 .06 9.00
35 6.06 Sk .08 7.30
40 4,67 .18 .10 6.51
45 3.67 .28 .15 6.10
50 2.83 46 .25 - 2.00% 5.80
55 2.03 .75 .40 3.50 5.60
60 1.08 .61 5.00 5.40
6k 1.36 .85 17.50 5.30
DEATHS AFTER RETIREMENT:  Combined Annuity Mortality Tables, Modified and
Makehamized, for service retirement and dependent beneficiaries with a 2 year
set back in ages for men employees, a 3 year set back for women employees, men
teachers and men dependents and a 4 year set back for women teachers and women
dependents. A special mortality table is used for disability retirements.

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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LOADING OR CONTINGENCY RESERVES: None.

VALUATION METHOD: Projected benefit method with level percentage entry age
normal cost and open-end unfunded accrued liability. Gains and losses are
reflected in the period remaining to liquidate the unfunded accrued iiability.
Lump sum death benefits are provided on a one-year term cost basis.

George B, Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.




SCHEDULE C

SUMMARY OF MAIN SYSTEM PROVISIONS
AS INTERPRETED FOR VALUATION PURPOSES

BACKGROUND
The South Carolina Retirement System was established as of July 1, 1945. There
are two classes of employers and members under the System. Those employers
becoming participants in the System on or after July 1, 1964 are Class Two
employers. Class One employers include all employers who elected, by written
notice to the Board not later than December 31, 1964, to remain and have their
members remain under the provisions of the System as in effect on June 30, 1964,
Class Two employers include all employers who elect, by written notice to the

employ make additional required contributions.
A summary of the main benefit provisions of the System, as interpreted in

uation, and 2 summary of the sources of revenue from

which benefits are paid is presented in the following digest. '"Average final

the three consecutive fiscal years of his creditable service producing the
Y p

"prior service'' means service prior to July 1, 1945 for

‘'"Membership service' means service rendered while a

¢ the System for which credit is allowed. The term '‘creditable service'

e sum of prior service and membership service.

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, nc.




Service Retirement Aliowance

Condition for Aililowance

Amount of Allowance

George B. Buck Consulting Actuarles, Inc.
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BENEFITS

A retirement allowance is payable upon the
request of any teacher or employee who has
attained age 60 or has rendered 30 or more

A member must retire at age 70 except that
ith the approval of both his employer and

he Board, the member may remain in service
o the end of the fiscal year in which he
ea

Effective July 1, 1976 on service retire-
ment, a Class One member receives a retire-
ment allowance equal to 1 per cent of the
portion of his average final compensation
not in excess of $4,800, plus 1.30 per cent
of such compensation in excess of $4,800,

multiplied by the number of years of hIS
creditable service.

On service retirement, a Class Two member
receives a retirement allowance equal to
1.25 per cent of the portlon of his average
final compensation not in excess of $4,800,

plus 1.65 per cent of the portion of such
compensation in excess of $4,800, multi-
plied by the number of years of hIS credit-
able service.

|f a member has not attained age 65 or
completed 30 years of creditable service at
the time of retirement, his allowance is
reduced 5/12 of 1 per cent for each month by
which his age at retirement is less than age

65.

In no event will a Class One memher who
retires on or subsequent to July 1, 1976 or
a Class Two member whose creditable service
commenced on or before June 30, 1964 receive
a smaller retirement allowance than he would

applicable to a Class One member in effect

prior to July 1, 1976.




Disability Retirement
Allowance

Condition for Allowance

Amount of Allowance

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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subdivision under the jurisdiction of the
United States other than this State.

Effective July 1, 1975 out-of-State service
is creditable irrespective of when it was
performed at a cost of 10 per cent of
current annual earnable compensation for
each year established, provided that the
earnable compensation used cannot be less
than his earnable compensation in any one of
the three preceding fiscal years.

If the member's creditable service does not,
at his retirement, exceed his out-of-State
service, the employer annuity based on his
total out-of-State service before and after
July 1, 1945 shall be reduced in the propor-
tion which his creditabie service bears to
his out-of-State service.

L P, 11
(]

A disability retirement allowance is pay
able to any member who while in service
becomes permanently incapacitated for duty
mentally or phySIcally and who has had 5 or
more years of creditable service.

Upon disability retirement, on or after

[N
3]
July 1, 1976,
member receiv
ance if he has atta
A

isability retirement allowance

aa L

emmAtiine

Ff€Ceives a
equal to the service retlrenent allowance

which would have been payable had he con-
tinved in service without further change in
Compensat!nn to age 6‘; minus the aCtuarla]
equivalent of the contrlbutlons he would
have made during such continued service.

In no event will a Class One member whose
creditable service commenced prior to
July 1, 1976 receive a smaller allowance
than he would have received under the dis-
ability benefit provisions applicable to
Class One members prior to July 1, 1976.

in no event will a Class Two member whose
creditable service commenced on or before
June 30, 1964 receive a smaller allowance
than he would have received under the dis-
ability benefit provisions applicable to a
Class One member.




Deferred Retirement
Allowance

Condition for Allowance

Amount of Allowance

Supplemental Minimum

Allowance
Return of Contributions
and Optional Death Benefit

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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A deferred retirement allowance, commencing
at age 60, is payable to any member who
ceases to be a teacher or an employee after
he has rendered at ieast 5 years of credit-
able service, provided he leaves his contri-
butions in the System.

The deferred retirement allowance is
computed 1i
ance, excep
the actuarial e
member's contri
credits as are allowed.

Upon retirement after 20 or more years of
creditable service a supplemental monthly
sum is paid, in addition to the regular
allowance and any amount provided from the
general funds of the State, to provide a
minimum of $150 per month plus $1 per month
for each completed year of service in excess

of 20, reduced by 5/12 of 1 per cent for
each month by which the member's age at
retirement is less than age 65 unless he has
completed 35 years of creditable service.

Upon the withdrawal of a member without a
retirement benefit, he is paid his total
contributions with the accumulated regular
interest thereon.

Upon the death of a member before retire-
ment, his accumulated contributions are
payable to his designated beneficiary or to
his estate.
Upon the death of a member before retirement
who had 30 years of creditable service or
had attained age 65, or who had 20 years of
creditable service and attained age 60, the
person nominated to receive the amount of
the member's accumulated contributions may
elect to receive, in lieu of such accumu-
lated contributions, an allowance for
in an amount as if the member had retire
the date of his death under Option 2 as
described beiow. if such a
received a refund of the member's acc
A Y

P b QPR T S P .
iated contributions, he may, upon repayment
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Page 15
of such refund in a single sum, receive the
allowance under Option 2 from the time of

the repayment of the contributions to the

System.

Upon the death of a retired member who has

not eiected an optional form of aliow
Jump sum amount equal to the excess, if any,
of his total accumulated contributions at
the time his retirement allowance commenced
over the sum of the retirement allowance

payments made to him,
nated beneficiary or e

é Lump Sum Death Benefit Upon the death of 2 contributing member in
i service after the completion of one year of
| membership service or at any time if death
is a result of an injury arising out of and
in the course of the performance of duty, a

1 to the member's annual earn-
~tle compensation at the time of death is

dUIC Lunmipuiiese

paid to the person he has nominated for the

| refund of his accumulated contributions or
' estate, provided the member's employer is a
| participant in the Pre-retirement Death
| Benefit Program. Benefits under this

program are to be provided in the form of

group life insurance.

Until the first payment on account of any
benefit becomes normally due, any member may
elect to receive his retirement allowance in
accordance with one of the following forms,
which are computed to be actuarially

[
|
|
|
!
| equivalent:
|
i

Optional Allowance

Option 1. A reduced retirement allowance
payable during the retired member’s iife,
with the provision that, if he dies within
10 years from his retirement date, an amount
equal to his accumulated contributions at
retirement, less 1/120 for each month he
received a retirement allowance payment,

shall be paid to a designated person.

Option 2. A reduced retiremen
payable during the retired mem
with the provision that after his
reduced retirement allowance Is
tinued to a designated benef

o
[}
oo
»

T - 2

(1]
[}

Option 3. A reduced 1
payable during the ret

L -
nat

with the provision t

George B, Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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rage 1o
half the reduced retirement allowance is to
Lt mme b lmiimd L o o dmalmmntad oAl Al a
DT LNt HIUCU L0 d UCOIyiiaglcu v ivial ye.
Option 4. A retirement allowance in such
amount that, together with his Social
Security benefit, he will receive approxi-
mately the same income per annum before and
after the earliest age at which he is eligi-
ble for a Social Security benefit. A member
who makes an election of this Option 4 shall
be deemed to have made a further election of
Option 1.

If the increase in the Consumer Price Index
for the previous year ending December 31
equals or exceeds 3%, the retirement allow-
ance of each beneficiary in receipt of an
allowance for at least one year as of said
December 31 is to be increased by 4%. Any
increase in allowance granted hereunder
through July 1, 1980 is to be permanent,
irrespective of any subsequent decrease in
the Consumer Price Index, and is to be
included in determining any subsequent
increase., Effective July 1, 1981 all subse-
quent increases in allowances will be paid
from the post-retirement increase special
fund and are guaranteed only to the extent
of the assets in that fund.

The allowance of a surviving annuitant of a
beneficiary whose allowance is increased
under this section is to be increased by the
same per cent,when and if payable.

Effective July 1, 1964, without regard to
the member's Social Security coverage,
Ciass One members contribute at the rate of
3% of earnable compensation not in excess of
$4,800, and 5% of the portion in excess of
$4,800, and Class Two members contribute at
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Employers make annual contributions con-
sisting of a '‘normal contribution' and an
Yaccrued liasbility contribution'. The
“"mormal contribution' rate is determined by
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the actuary after each valuation. The
flaccrued liability contribution' rate fis

determined by the first actuarial valuation
of the System, provided, however, that such
rate shall be increased on the basis of
subsequent valuations if benefits are
increased. Such rate may be decreased if
the actuary engaged by the Board certifies
that such reduction will pnot impair the
System. Each year's accrued liability
payment is to be at least 3% greater than
the preceding annual! accrued liability
payment subject to the preceding sentence.
On and after July 1, 1946, all employers'
contributions for teachers are paid by the
State.
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, .30 per cent of pay-
from the accrued lia-
t-retirement increase
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1 fund and employers will make an
onal .20 per cent of payroll contri-
n to that fund.
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AGE NUMBER
16 7%
17 15
18 91
19 317
20 513
21 663
22 821
23 1,047
24 1260
25 14369
26 14507
27 1,602
28 1,669
29 1727
30 1,793
31 148659
32 1,782
33 12928
34 14722
35 14435
36 14404
37 14350
38 1,207
39 1,146
40 1100
41 1,022
42 1,064
43 932
44 1,021
45 1,015
46 1,034
47 - 996
48 1,118
49 945
50 1,018
51 989
52 991
53 961
54 913
55 938

4 ~oma B Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.

SCHEDULE D

TABLE 1

MEN
AMOUNT

37.186
504757
3244665
1,617,648
239144572
4427292779
5472554178
7:949,327
105124560
1293704649
145397865

2z 271
16+421+054

189359,201

o
1999724126

2146925000
22 _Q12_784

LIF 7AF s

24906545146
26 _Q2858.727

LY shur g -

2498414078
21;361:364
2135284271
21:568,089
1995629466
18:484,403
17:985,281
165919261
1753934115
145 8965895
169172405
16206035240
1697534182
1691894538
17,798,295
1591024159
15,894,820
1598144313
15,090,371

1456744405

14,147,281
14,0885014

NUMBER
6%

65

£J70
582

S64

14316

A
2,481

39025
2._.200

SNV

3576
3;651
3,736
2:591
34451
3:264
3¢149
3320
24857
29240
24224
22271
22200
1,903
1,803
19757
1,706
14672
1:550
15663
19595
19542
14642
1.+516
14461
19556
1¢528
14608
14393
19442

THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE COMPENSATION
OF MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED 8Y
AGE AS OF JUNE 30,1980

WOMEN
AMOUNT

424535

274749

237,890

1 _£064_KQ7

LI IWFo e

392454544
6£+,3219,223

Ogoassgas

991822490
19;470,051
264376,5114
3494819857
35,871,807
3852955767
373604906
3695129280
3590424356
3440484154
35,734,311
3093722708
23,555,178
239436,018
2398114727
2296504536
2092259649
1848635790
18,159,091
1850364176
16 3959,688
1640514572
1720239497
166604455
1694132550
17921423061
1694884236
1549344103
169482,600
169 724,092
17:686,808

L.Q
149978,189

15,780,728
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TABLE 1

THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE COMPENSATION

OF MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY

AGE AS OF JUNE 30,1980

CONTINUED
MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBER AMOUNT  NUMBER AMOUNT
56 907$ 14;171,223 1:398%8 15:250,768
57 925  149040,052 1,168 124850,064
58 945 13,930,950 1,256 138025159
59 949 1436804764 15145 1244154059
60 841 124849723 1,090 1250845242
61 731  104600,314 917 G 8869488
62 709 10,190,194 731 85094,418
63 488 735425999 568 69166,271
64 438 6+823,841 464 550265094
65 294 495254797 306 343564284
66 217 249465769 217 292025982
67 151 241025472 137 192294207
68 131 197689269 86 6469274
69 73 839,751 66 510,943
70 60 723,110 43 370,097
71 52 643,932 18 184,396
72 32 2949994 21 214,326
73 28 2584094 7 87,708
14 24 2484171 8 61,738
75 9 100,359 4 274387
76 12 112,262 1 11,795
17 8 704306 i 134344
78 1 44740 1 10,198
79 6 474776 1 34451
81 1 19,810
82 1 154000
83 2 224217
TOTAL  529326% 712,727+129 88,563% 902,491,868
SUMMARY
TEACHERS 12,529% 165,615,033 46,924% 480,088,683
EMPLOYEES 39,797$ 54351124096 414639% 422,403,185

George B, Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.




TABLE 2

THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE COMPENSATION

urunrcrnC NICTRIKUTED RY

Ur FMEMDGCRY ViASIRaTVILY

YEARS OF SERVICE AS OF JUNE 3041980

YEARD
GF
SERVICE NUMBER
G 39255%
1 84612
2 55836
3 44266
4 3;079
5 29688
& 2:892
1 24705
8 2+221
9 1,871
10 1,696
11 13619
12 1,233
13 1,138
i4 1,070
15 872
16 719
17 612
138 566
19 507.
20 496
21 458
22 422
23 459
24 387
25 399
26 326
27 308
28 243
29 324
30 256
31 221
32 145
33 124
34 84
35 34

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc,

534504,866
4025234251
3758582744
408149382
4091124191
3449384274
3051354326
2795634500
264098,227
2049872133
195835554
1898645418
15,373494712
1242355361
10,861,4981
10:345,579
942834053
9,004,231
Bp3349277
728109468
846529967
7+140,833
T9305¢347
690294+214
59 6483341
493264140

a7 A~ £
oauou.u34

522392468

A
494014513

39157,888

24 A1I 724

Dt adgri-w

1-999:687
583:708

- ot ar

WOMEN

NUMBER AMOUNT
44379% 2948594552
14859 111,231,114
119479 107,700,948
84098 796934915
59925 5898539745
440771 47 34234499
52297 54’780’897
44272 4633639946
39672 4044605911
34303 3723324635
23961 33 269,898
24516 2997582944
2:114 259095,718
1723 2047469680
1,663 194628,888
1,103 1491452826
14206 1550924645
932 122393,91¢
835 1048984724
652 945695135
617 894512442
649 91695625
508 T7+153,876
586 8,482,973
519 T9317+925
578 82002307
409 690274692
£14 63141.362
338 4'9491774
358 52316.,987
309 495304552
299 493679212
171 29691,988
187 2+741,398
138 2,081,358
125 1289649252

Page>20
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~ WOMEN

AMOUNT

1445845647
1,784,929
193999437
1:053,321
8164735
690,869
5184374
3755512
1964675
80,285
754399
89+475
315876
25,277
11,795

TABLE 2
THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE COMPEN
OF MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY
YEARS OF SERVICE AS OF JUNE 30
CONTINUED
YEARS MEN
OF

SERVICE NUMBER AMGUNT NUMBER
36 25% 5292954 94%

37 23 4635582 115

38 20 4894429 90

39 31 1244643 68

40 28 718,000 52

41 15 409,802 46

42 13 3784183 31

43 10 2804986 23

44 1 18449504 11

45 7 164+6317 7

46 1 2649825 5

47 5

48 1 279948 2

49 2 19,4511 2

54 1
TOTAL 5293268 T1297275129 88,563%

SUMMARY

TEACHERS 129529% 16956155033 4649243

EMPLOYEES 3957973 54341125096 41+639%

SEE FOOTNOTE TABLE 1

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, inc.

90244919868

480,0884683
422 4403,185
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TABLE 2
THE DISTRISUTIGI CF THE NUMBER AND ARNNUAL
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES F RETIRED AEMSERS
AND BENEFICIARIES BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30,1980
SERVICE RETIREMENTS AND BENEFICIARIES
HEN wGMEN
AGE NUMEER AMOUNT NUMBER ARCUNT
14 1§ 1,369
15 2 % 89 658 1 414
20 1 1¢515 1 433
21 1 34268
23 2 5,005
24 2 1,778
25 3 85169 3 €4523
27 1 59096
28 2 32740 3 8s3€2
29 2 59041 5 24567
30 1 1,710
31 3 69493
32 4 5701 1 24635
33 1 1,214 2. 44481
34 1 €7C 3 29297
35 2 24771 5 8 9340
36 1 151
37 5 Sy 899 1 335
38 1 19156 5 84017
39 2 14854 4 3+874
40 2 14576 3 104962
41 4 Ty9€1
42 2 14136 5 144995
43 1 3¢ 556 3 1,349
44 4 5,756 4 44677
45 2 2611 5 L5876
40 2 44310 4 1G9 567
47 7 11,102 6 2040655
438 2 65836 12 31,348
49 3 164659 il 154675
50 4 19,044 25 814467
51 4 299241 i7 564702
52 6 259273 24 974156
53 i1 809257 30 129,172
54 14 1034235 38 2164424
55 2% 19€4945 47 2444862
George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.




: % TABLE 3
| 3 THE DISTRIBUTION CF THE MUMBER AND ANNUAL
: E RET IREMENT ALLUWANCES OF RETIRED MEMSERS
: -} AND BENEFICIARIES BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30,1¢80
: % SERVICE RETIREMENTS ANO BENEFICIARIES
| *, CONTENUED
| E M EN VOME N
; E AGE NUMEER AMOUNT  NUMBER AMGUNT
i 56 22 § 1154524 64 $ 3339452
- 57 31 266,968 70 40S,565
g 58 36 2654130 38 570,073
£ 5% 49 4299267 120 713,660
' i 60 50 3484287 179 1,026,982
- 61 80 521,174 237 151664872
i 62 128 7724318 217 13235974
: 63 204 7624 006 439 157245043
] &4 276 15238, 790 537 159675520
, t 65 309 193169421 555 21775434
' 66 379 1,495,970 673 25547964
E 67 452 16505672 692 24533 94948
; 68 4G5 1,521,132 784 2¢T149469
i 69 434 196309550 144 2,6124256
: 70 426 1,6304137 772 2.5474175
i 71 370 1,407,791 763 241334699
72 324 152775849 743 294394658
g 73 267 9264034 708 246734127
; 74 284 1,035.155 613 1,903,781
E 75 254 8774554 616 1,83% 4471
H 76 212 7564523 570 1,702,808
: 77 193 5784340 463 1,366,164
: 7€ 165 420,061 435 1,119,509
% 79 116 4614098 354 9244316
_ £ 80 132 4014953 430 150074383
i 81 85 2164760 264 6605398
: 82 61 1924456 263 573,002
E §3 66 183, 797 182 362+776
‘ 84 60 1504 562 175 318,4103-
! 35 62 1314364 166 300,100
‘ 86 39 919539 1237 257,620
E 37 41 $74455 125 2104601
: 88 27 65,779 92 1464036
i 89 6 13,476 72 1174302
E 20 16 344847 77 1289291
J George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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TABLE 3
THE DISTRIVUTION OF THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES UF RETIRED XEMRERS
AND BENEFICIARIES B8Y AGE &S OF JUNE 30,1980
SERVICE RETIREMENTS AND BENEFICIARIES
CONTINUED
MEN WOMEN
AGE NUKMSER AMOUNT  NUMBER AMOUNT
o 12 17,632 50 § 739212
S2 3 Gel47 35 47,751
93 1C 17,659 2% 30,3803
94 3 64271 13 15,952
95 4 Te17¢ 12 164171
96 1 352775 7 10,364
S7 1 776 2 D9 717
S8 3 1,087
¢33 1 35022 2 1,382
iol 1 31i 2 650
132 1 24908
137 1 349995
10% i 1 64
iiG 2 1051
1i2 1 179
TCTAL 64,208 2399189270 13,961 $ 46413%4,080
SUMMARY
LIFE
ANNUITY 29615 59018929073 139358 $ 2792384490
 ACid
REFUND 1,076 492599263 14637 64065,0676
100% J+S 1,113 235472, 618 1;342 3:4225:477
50% J+S 1,049 640264335 170 242044342
SGC. SEC.
LEVELING 180 195144107 461 342844189 .
BENEFIC
IARIES 181 4154874 1,393 342184438
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TABLE 4
THE OISTRIBUTIOR OF THE SUMBLUR AND ANNUAL

RET IREMENT ALLOUWARCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS EY
AGE AS CF JUNE 30,1980

GISABILITY RETIREMENTS

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, inc.

MEs WOMEN

AGE NUMBER AMOUNT  NUMBER AMOINT
25 1 s 14990
26 1 2 4044
28 14 19222
29 1 245438 3 659617
50 4 79563 2 hel24
31 2 5y 540 2 44,45
32 3 10,242
3% 2 59563 2 64059
34 Y 9445
35 2 8y 867 4 159243
36 6 31,238 3 %9291
37 4 134255 5 1G,513
58 2 59333 9 3395865
39 7 209972 6 244535
40 8 50,221 2 69944
41 5 139792 ) 134680
42 7 23,976 & 13,068
45 7 264552 7 21,200
44 7 229111 S 204C41
45 g 289449 & 23474
46 17 474632 9 39,104
47 17 91,782 19 564389
44 20 799149 14 50,106
&% 17 1024210 17 72,4919
50 17 635491 18 624495
51 33 100,837 25 764892
52 31 131,857 23 1054141
53 27 1254 660 27 854642
£4 28 1054175 47 1774340
55 47 148,540 51 158,125
56 42 1454485 29 1544 796-
57 49 210,03% 55 2244181
58 58 2134664 53 211,541
5S 72 277,106 77 295,010
60 65 2544 G40 75 3054643
61 &0 231,818 94 3205834
62 81 2644147 1 2824434
63 § 2624825 &8 336,518
64 %0 3G6y 366 g6 2844454
65 71 205,611 80 25G,796
&6 71 1844037 69 207 +837
67 55 1694352 54 1644522
685 42 10y 268 43 1304414
69 21 444074 36 874135
70 20 474445 24 52,07&
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TABLE 4
THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE HU4BER AND ANKUAL
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS BY
AGE AS GF JUNE 3041980
OISABILITY RETIREMENTS
CONTINUED
MEM ' WOMERN
AGE NUMBER MCUNT  NUMBER AMOUNT
71 9 4 149073 15 $ 415178
72 5 74460 i3 17 4746
73 G 12,876 g 144065
14 .8 7 ¢ 443
75 5 69564 10 14,081
76 i 533 4 34589
77 2 3,669 4 5,323
78 1 300 5 44936
79 3 3,637 1 15610
20 1 1,924 5 59249
&1 4 24523
a2 2 1,354
83 1 309 4 2,512
84 1 647
§5 1 14477 5 3,022
86 1 406
88 1 366 1 75¢
39 2 11,071 2 14177
TOTAL 19275 & 492605069 15389 5 4,611,805
SUIMARY
LIFE
ANNUITY 632 & 2¢328,665 1,085 & 34667,361
CASH
REF UND 189 679,064 155 53Cy118
100% J+S 277 5959209 gg 244,821
50% J+S 177 bbby 131 50 163,777
SUCe SECe -
LEVELING 1 5,728

George B. Buck Constilting Actuaries, inc.



